

Nos. 19-715 & 19-760

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the
District of Columbia and Second Circuits**

**BRIEF OF NISKANEN CENTER,
REPUBLICAN WOMEN FOR PROGRESS,
BILL WELD, ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GREGORY EDWIN WOLFF
Counsel of Record

BEN FEUER

CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP
96 Jessie Street, San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700

greg.wolff@calapplaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The history of Congress’s Whitewater investigation.....	5
II. This Court has consistently and correctly upheld the type of broad investigative authority Congress exercised during Whitewater and is exercising today	10
III. Petitioners’ arguments would have precluded Congress’s Whitewater investigation.....	13
IV. The theoretical possibility of abuse does not justify unduly restricting the authority of Congress to issue subpoenas..	15
V. The people, rather than the courts, have the primary responsibility to curb perceived abuses of congressional subpoenas	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	11, 18
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	12
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962).....	11
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	3, 4, 10, 16
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	10, 11
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929).....	11
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	17, 18
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	11
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	10, 11, 12
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 104-280 (1996).....	3, 9
S. Res. 120, 104th Cong. (1995).....	6, 8, 14
S. Res. 199, 104th Cong. (1995).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Panel to Issue 49 Subpoenas in Whitewater Probe</i> , Associated Press, Oct. 26, 1995, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/r39l7rw	9
Philip Bump, <i>The Many Investigations Into The Administration of Barack Obama</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 7, 2019, 1:47 PM), https://tinyurl.com/y5x7j3yu	16
<i>Caught in the Whitewater Net</i> , CBSNews.com (May 19, 1998, 5:27 PM), https://tinyurl.com/v6srw3v	10
<i>Whitewater Special Counsel Announcement, Jan. 20, 1994 Clip</i> , C-Span, https://tinyurl.com/tahbcye (last modified Jun. 21, 2017).....	6
Michael K. Forde, <i>The White House Counsel and Whitewater: Government Lawyers and the Scope of Privileged Communications</i> , 16 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 109 (1997).....	9
Jeff Gerth, <i>Clintons Joined S.& L. Operator In an Ozark Real-Estate Venture</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 8, 1992, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/rp5msg3	5
Josephine Hearn & Jim Vendehei, <i>The Oversight Congress: Trouble for Bush</i> , Politico (May 27, 2007, 6:00 PM), https://tinyurl.com/sbk95ab	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
David Johnston, <i>Missing White House File Is Sought</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 19, 1993, available at https://tinyurl.com/vwr2ghy	6
Charles Krauthammer, <i>It's Time To Begin Congressional Hearings and Clear the Air on Whitewater</i> , Chicago Tribune, Mar. 14, 1994, available at https://tinyurl.com/wmge5ra	6
David Maraniss, <i>The Hearings End Much as They Began</i> , Wash. Post, June 19, 1996, available at https://tinyurl.com/qwzofzp	8, 9
Donald C. Smaltz, <i>The Independent Counsel: A View from Inside</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2307, 2323-24 (Jul. 1998); <i>Starr: Independent Counsel Act Should Not Be Renewed</i> , CNN (April 14, 1999, 6:07 PM), https://tinyurl.com/wezyegv	12, 13
Amelia Thomson-DeVeaux, <i>Trump Is Wrong. When The Opposition Party Runs The House, The President Gets Investigated.</i> , FiveThirtyEight (Feb. 7, 2019, 4:52 PM), https://tinyurl.com/y7cprerh	17
Michael Wines, <i>Senior Democrats Back Full Hearing Into Whitewater</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 22, 1994, available at https://tinyurl.com/tmdn9m8	6
